PEER-REVIEWED ARTICLE bioresources.cnr.ncsu.edu
Wang et al. (2026). “Wood fiber-reinforced cement,” BioResources 21(1), 687-705.  687
Preparation and Performance of High Belite Sulfoaluminate
Cement-based Recycled Wood Fiber Low-Carbon Material
Ning Wang,a,b Yueheng Li,a,b Yujiao Li,c Adnan Sami,a,b and
Lili Li,a b,*
Using waste wood to prepare recycled wood fiber (RWF) and using it to
enhance low-carbon cement-based materials can achieve the recycling

was the polycarboxylate high-efficiency water reducer (PCE) provided by Qingjian New
Building Materials Co., LTD. The water reduction percentage of PCE was 25%, and the
dosage was 2% of the cementitious material content.
Table 2. Mix Proportion of HBSC- Based RWF Materials
Group Series
RWF
Content (%)
Raw material (g)
Sand
Wood
fiber
HBSC
cement
Water PCE
HWF0-45 0 800 0 800 360 8
HWF10-45 10 700 70 700 315 7
HWF20-45 20 600 120 600 270 6
HWF30-45 30 500 150 500 225 5
HWF40-45 40 500 200 500 225 5
HWF0-50 0 800 0 800 400 8
HWF10-50 10 700 70 700 350 7
HWF20-50 20 600 120 600 300 6
HWF30-50 30 500 150 500 250 5
HWF40-50 40 500 200 500 250 5
HWF0-55 0 800 0 800 440 8
HWF10-55 10 700 70 700 385 7
HWF20-55 20 600 120 600 330 6
HWF30-55 30 500 150 500 275 5
HWF40-55 40 500 200 500 275 5
PEER-REVIEWED ARTICLE bioresources.cnr.ncsu.edu
Wang et al. (2026). “Wood fiber-reinforced cement,” BioResources 21(1), 687-705.  691
Mix Proportion Design
The content of RWF (RWFs) increased in gradients of 10% to 40%, The cement-